

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA

JOHN ELLSWORTH,

Petitioner,

Case No: SC 00-190

vs.

2d DCA Case No: 99-00828

POLK COUNTY BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,

Respondent.

ANSWER BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE OFFICE OF THE
SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

BRENDAN LEE
Florida Bar No. 0147214
DENISE WHEELER
Florida Bar No. 0017809
MACFARLANE FERGUSON & McMULLEN
P.O. Box 1531, Tampa, FL 33601-1531
(813) 273-4200

Attorneys for Respondent
Polk County Board of County Commissioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I.

WHETHER THE ONE-YEAR STATUTE OF
LIMITATIONS NOTED IN § 760.11(5) FLORIDA
STATUTES, COMMENCES AT THE EXPIRATION OF
180 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF A FCHR CHARGE
WHEN NO FINDING HAS BEEN ISSUED BY THE
FLORIDA COMMISSION ON HUMAN RELATIONS 3

A. The Court Did Not Ignore the Plain and Ordinary
Meaning of Chapter 760. 5

B. There Is No Ambiguity in Chapter 760 Involving
Instances in Which the Commission Fails to Issue
a Reasonable Cause Determination Within 180
Days. 10

C. It Is Not Appropriate to Apply the Statute of
Limitations Analysis Utilized by Title VII Claims
to Those Arising Under Chapter 760, Florida
Statutes. 13

D. The Court’s Decision Does Not Deprive the
Appellant of Due Process. 15

E. The Court Did Not Err in Dismissing Ellsworth’s
Claim at this Stage in the Proceedings. 17

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Wellington Reg'l Med. Ctr. 727 So.2d 1139 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	7
Bath Club, Inc. v. Dade County 394 So.2d 110 (Fla. 1981)	16
Department of Commerce v. Hart 372 So.2d 174 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	9
Digirol v. Pall Aeropower Corp. 19 F.Supp. 2d 1304 (M.D. Fla. 1998)	8
Employers' Fire Ins. Co. v. Continental Ins. Co. 326 So.2d 177 (Fla. 1976)	12
Finn v. City of Holly Hill DOAH No. 99-2864 (Feb. 2, 2000)	12
Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist. 604 So.2d 452 (Fla. 1992)	9, 11
Greene v. Seminole Elec. Coop., Inc. 701 So.2d 646 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	19
Jacobi v. City of Miami Beach 678 So.2d 1365 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	16
Joshua v. City of Gainesville 734 So.2d 1068 (Fla. 1 st DCA) review granted 735 So.2d 1285 (Fla. 1999)	3, 4, 7, 10
Koehler v. Merrill Lynch & Co. 706 So.2d 1370 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	18

Kourtis v. Eastern Airlines 409 So.2d 139 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	19
Lewis v. Connors Steel Co. 673 F.2d 1240 (11 th Cir. 1982)	8, 15
McKinney v. Pate 20 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir. 1994) (en banc)	16
Milano v. Moldmaster, Inc. 703 So.2d 1093 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	6-8, 11, 12, 14, 15
Tillman v. State 471 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1985)	13, 15
Weaver v. Leon County Classroom Teachers' Ass'n 680 So.2d 478 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	14

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1) (1994)	14
Chapter 760, Fla. Stat. (1997)	1, 4, 5, 13, 16, 17
§ 120.569, Fla. Stat. (1997)	5
§ 120.57, Fla. Stat. (1997)	5
§ 760.11, Fla. Stat. (1997)	11
§ 760.11(1), Fla. Stat. (1997)	5, 14
§ 760.11(3), Fla. Stat. (1997)	5

§ 760.11(4), Fla. Stat. (1997) 5

§ 760.11(4)(b), Fla. Stat. (1997) 12

§ 760.11(5), Fla. Stat. (1997) 1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9-11

§ 760.11(8), Fla. Stat. (1997) 1, 4-6, 10, 11

§ 95.051, Fla. Stat. (1997) 19

§ 95.051(2), Fla. Stat. (1997) 19

RULES

Rule 1.110(d), Fla. R. Civ. P. 18

Rule 9.210(c), Fla. R. App. P. 1
